

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/29/2021 2:59 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100301-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HERITAGE OAK MANAGEMENT, LLC, a California
Limited Liability Company, and SHANE DOUGLAS, an
Individual

Defendants-Petitioners

v.

FIREGANG, INC., a Washington Corporation

Plaintiff-Respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I

FIREGANG, INC.'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Callie A. Castillo, WSBA No. 38214
Daniel A. Kittle, WSBA No. 43340
William J. Brunquell, WSBA No. 54409
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, Washington 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107
Attorneys for Firegang, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Shane Douglas Agreed to Digital Marketing Services by Firegang	2
B. Firegang Acts to Enforce the Digital Marketing Agreement with Douglas	6
C. The Court of Appeals Affirmed Washington Has Jurisdiction Over Douglas	10
IV. REASONS TO DECLINE REVIEW	11
A. No Conflict Exists With a Decision of This Court or Any Other Court.....	12
B. This Case Does Not Involve Issues of Substantial Public Interest	18
C. Firegang is Entitled to its Reasonable Attorneys' Fees under RAP 18.1(j).....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Buchsieb/Dandard, Inc. v. Skagit Cty,</i> 99 Wn.2d 577, 663 P.2d 487 (1983).....	12
<i>Diversified Realty, Inc. v. McElroy,</i> 41 Wn. App. 171, 703 P.2d 323 (1985).....	17
<i>Firegang, Inc. v. Heritage Oak Mgmt., et al.,</i> No. 82012-5-I, 2021 WL 3159842 (Wn. App. July 26, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Losh Family, LLC v. Kertsman,</i> 155 Wn. App. 458, 228 P.3d 793 (2010).....	14
<i>P.E. Sys. LLC v. CPI Corp.,</i> 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	13
<i>Revolutionar, Inc. v. Gravity Jack, Inc.,</i> No. 36499-2-III, 2020 WL 2042965, *14 (Wn. App., April 28, 2020)	17
<i>Wilson Court Limited Partnership v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.,</i> 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	15, 16
Statutes	
RCW 4.28.185	11
Other Authorities	
RAP 13.4(b).....	11

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	1, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	1, 12
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	1, 3, 18
RAP 18.1(j)	18
